
GAYLENE STYVE ARMSTRONG, Ph.D. 
Director and Distinguished Professor 

mailto:GArmstrong@UN51����.edu




2023 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR, CDC Medicolegal Death Investigation Conference and Training. 
Service contract awarded from the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services, Center for 
Disease Control (06/01/2023 – 5/31/2024), $80,000. 

 
2023 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR, Expanding Violence Intervention Services to Families affected by 

Gun Violence. Awarded Community Violence Intervention and Prevention Initiative grant from the 
Bureau of Justice Assistance, (01/01/2023-12/30/2026) in partnership with the City of Omaha, 
Nebraska Medicine, and the Omaha Police Department.



2019 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR (with G. Ligon), Risk Assessment of Home-Grown Violent Extremists 
on Federal Supervision. Awarded from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security via Arizona State 
University Center of Excellence on Terrorism (07/01/2018 - 06/30/2020), $280,000. 

 
2019 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR (with S. Clinkinbeard, J. Nix), Evaluation of Omaha Police Athletic for 

Community Engagement. Awarded from the City of Omaha, NE, $46,487. 
 
2019 CO-PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR (with J. Harder), Drug Overdose Prevention Program: Drug-Use 

Behaviors. Awarded from the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services, $70,932. 
 
2019 CONSULTANT EVALUATOR and GRANT CO-AUTHOR, Justice and Mental Health 

Collaboration Program: Category 3 – Implementation and Expansion for the City of Omaha, 
Heartland Crisis Intervention Team Program. Awarded to the City of Omaha from the Bureau of 
Justice Assistance, $690,240. 

 

2018 CO-PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR (with J. Harder), Prescription Drug Overdose Prevention 

Program: Opioid-Use and Law Enforcement Preparedness for Crisis Response. Awarded from the 

Department of Health and Human Services, $70,093. 
 
2018 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR (with J. Nix), Evaluation of a Web-based Gang Intelligence Tracking 

System. Nebraska Crime Commission, sub award from the City of Omaha, NE, $25,000. 
 
2017 CO-PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR (with G. Ligon, and D. Derrick), Interactionist Organizational 

Recruiting Study. Department of Homeland Security, sub award from U. Southern California, 
$100,000. 

 
2017 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR, Nebraska Prisoner Education Initiative. Contract awarded from the 

Scott Foundation. $17,187. 
 
2017 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR, Doctoral Research Fellowship (DFC). Research Services contract 

awarded from the Nebraska Department of Correctional Services. $36,723. 
 
2016  PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR, Doctoral Research Fellowship (DFC). Research Services contract 

awarded from the Nebraska Department of Correctional Services. $17,539. 
 
2014 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR. Harris County Jail Population Forecast, 2014. Contract awarded from 

Harris County, Texas, $14,000. 
 





and Creative Activities Grant Internal grant from Arizona State University West. Deemed meritorious 
but insufficient funding available. 

 
2002 CO-PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR with V. Waldron, and E. Cutrer. Learner-Centered Communities: 

Using Instructional Team to Create Customized Learning Environments for First Year Students. Grant 
received from Arizona Board of Regents. $25,000. 

 
2001 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR, Correctional Boot Camps: Military Basic Training as a Model for 

Corrections. Scholarship, Research and Creative Activities Grant. Internal grant from Arizona State 
University West. $5,000. 

 
2001 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR, Partnership for Community Development Faculty Research 

Fellowship Program. Internal grant from Arizona State University West, $3,000. 
 
2001 CO-PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR with T. Armstrong. Determining the Organizational Characteristics 

of Effective After-school Program Implementation. Grant awarded by Arizona Supreme Court Juvenile 
Crime Reduction Fund. $10,000. 

 
2001 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR with J. Nanez. Creating an Interdisciplinary Learning Community for 

First Year College Students. Internal grant awarded from Arizona State University West. $9,876. 
 
2001 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR. Development of Web Based Research Methods Class. Internal grant 

from Arizona State University West. Investigator declined award. $4,000. 
 
2000 CO-PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR with T. Armstrong, Proposal for Seed Money in Support of White 

Papers for ‘Violence, We’ve Drawn the Line: A Community Commitment’ Conference and Forum. 
Grant awarded by the Motorola Great Communities Initiative. $3,199. 

 
1999 PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR and PROJECT DIRECTOR with D.L. MacKenzie, Quality of 

Conditions of Confinement: The Effect of Privatization on Juvenile Correctional Institutions. Grant 
awarded by National Institute of Justice. $63,899. 

 
Manuscripts Under Review or In Progress 
  Armstrong, G., Garman, J., Dalbir, N., Walker, A. & Campagna, M. Early onset treatment of individuals 

adjudicated of sex offenses in a correction setting: Randomized experiment of enhanced continuum of 
care on recidivism. Revise and Resubmit. 

 
 Garman, J., Armstrong, G., Krushas, A., Dalbir, N., & Huff, J. The impact of crisis intervention training 

on law enforcement decision making with individuals in mental health crisis. In Progress. 
 

Armstrong, G., & Bouffard, L. An Exploration of the Victim-Offender overlap among Aggressors of 
Child to Parent Violence. In Progress. 
 
Armstrong, G., & Cain, C. Concordance in perceptions of procedural justice between correctional 
officers and incarcerated youth. In Progress. 

  
Peer-Reviewed Journal Articles 
2023 Armstrong, G., Gonzales, T., Visenio, M.R., Farrens, A.E., Nelson, H., Evans, C., Burt, J., Bauman, Z., Foxall, M., 

Raposo-Hadley, A. Assessing risk factors for victims of violence in a hospital-based violence intervention 
program. Trauma Care, 3, 1-14. 

2022  Wylie, L., Garman, J., Armstrong, G., Farrens, A., Raposo-Hadley, A., Burt, J., Foxall, M., Visenio, M., 



https://doi.org/10.3390/traumacare2040047
https://doi.org/10.3390/traumacare2020030
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.adolescence.2021.10.009
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sopen.2021.04.002
https://doi.org/10.1177/0887403420920334
https://doi.org/10.1177/0886260518794510
https://doi.org/10.1177/0887403418813672
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0044118X18764522
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F2153368717691800
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0093854818772320
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcrimjus.2018.06.002


2016 Bouffard, J., Berger, L., & Armstrong, G. The effectiveness of specialized legal counsel and case 
management services for indigent offenders with mental illness. Health & Justice, 4:7, 1-13. 
https://doi.org/10.1186/s40352-016-0038-6. 

 
2016 Atkin-Plunk, C. A., 

https://doi.org/10.1186/s40352-016-0038-6
https://doi.org/10.1080/10509674.2016.1229712
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0093854816639082
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0022427815593988
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0093854815582221
https://doi.org/10.1080/07418825.2013.807349
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0887403412469542
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0093854812460036
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0011128709340841
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0887403411428005
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0887403411413570
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0011128711420101
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcrimjus.2011.01.007


2011 Armstrong, G. S., & Freeman, B. Examining GPS monitoring alerts triggered by sex offenders: The 
divergence of legislative goals and practical application in community corrections. Journal of Criminal 
Justice, 39, 175-182. (Impact factor 2.76) https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcrimjus.2011.01.006 

 
2009 Armstrong, T., Lee, D., & Armstrong, G.S. An assessment of scales measuring constructs in tests of 

criminological theory based on National Youth Survey data. Journal of Research in Crime and 
Delinquency, 46, 73-105. 

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcrimjus.2011.01.006
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0022427808326588
https://doi.org/10.1080/07418820500364643
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0734016805284306
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcrimjus.2004.08.007
https://doi.org/10.1080/07418820300095511
https://doi.org/10.1177/0022427801038003004
https://doi.org/10.1016/S0047-2352(00)00077-5
https://doi.org/10.1177/0306624X00444004
https://doi.org/10.1177/0306624X00444004


https://doi.org/10.1023/A:1005532004014
https://doi.org/10.1080/07418820000096351
https://doi.org/10.1016/S0047-2352(99)00032-X
https://doi.org/10.3818%2FJRP.1.2.1999.1


 
2009 Kim, B.,* & Armstrong, G. The Decline of Juvenile Boot Camps: Where are We Now? In R. Ruddell & 

M. Thomas (Eds.), Juvenile Corrections. Newgate Press: Richmond, KY. 
 
2004 MacKenzie, D.L., & Armstrong, G.S. The Future of Boot Camps: Where do we go from here? In D.L. 

MacKenzie, & G.S. Armstrong (Eds.), Correctional Boot Camps: Military Basic Training as a Model for 
Corrections. Sage Publications: Thousand Oaks, CA. 

 



https://chicago.suntimes.com/2020/7/9/21317726/police-officers-should-be-required-to-have-a-college-degree-the-conversation
https://chicago.suntimes.com/2020/7/9/21317726/police-officers-should-be-required-to-have-a-college-degree-the-conversation


2010 Evaluation of the Texas Department of Criminal Justice (TDCJ) Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, 
Apprehension, Registering, and Tracking (SMART) Initiative. Final report submitted to the Texas 
Department of Criminal Justice and the Bureau of Justice Assistance. 

 
2010 Armstrong, G., Armstrong, T., Bouffard, J., Atkin, C., & Campbell, B. A Randomized Evaluation of the 

Texas Department of Criminal Justice National Institute of Justice Prisoner Reentry Initiative. Final 
report submitted to the Texas Department of Criminal Justice and the National Institute of Justice. 

 
2009 Armstrong, G. The Influence of Span of Control on the Implementation of Evidence Based Practices 

in Probation. Final report submitted to the Community Corrections Improvement Association for the 
Sixth Judicial District of Iowa. 

 
2009 Armstrong, G. Evaluation of the Maricopa County Adult Probation Department Positive Reentry 

Program (Enhancement Grant). Final report submitted to Maricopa County Adult Probation 







Detention of Juvenile Delinquents. Paper presented at the Annual Meeting of the American Society of 
Criminology, Denver, CO. 

 
2003  Lee, D., Armstrong, G., & Armstrong, T. Measurement of Theoretical Constructs and the Use of Data Drawn 

From the National Youth Survey. Paper presented at the Annual Meeting of the American Society of 
Criminology, Denver, CO. 

 
2003 Armstrong, G., Nanez, J., & Carmean, C. Development and Assessment of Learning Communities: Data 

Results and Implications for Improvement in Student Learning. Presented at Association of American 
Colleges and University Annual Conference, Phoenix, AZ. 

 
2003  Waldron, V., Armstrong, G., & Regalado, J. Evaluating Outcomes Associated with a New Learning 

Communities Program: Effects on Academic Performance, Retention, and Student Expectations. Presented 
at Association of American Colleges and University Annual Conference, Phoenix, AZ. 

 
2002 Griffin, M., & Armstrong, G.S. The Effect of Local Life Circumstances on Female Probationer Offending. 

Presented at the Annual Meeting of the American Society of Criminology, Chicago, IL. 
 
2002 Waldron, V., Irvin, G., Cutrer, E., & Armstrong, G.S. 



Environment: An Exploratory Study.



UNO CPACS Executive Team, College of Public Administration and Community Service, 2016- 
UNO CPACS Diversity Committee, College of Public Administration and Community Service, 2016- 
UNO National Counterterrorism Innovation, Technology and Education (NCITE) Senior Personnel Advisory 
Board Member, 2020-2022. 
UNO McNair Scholar Proposal Review Team, 2022. 
UNO Federal Relations Coordinator Search, 2021-2022. 
UNO Helen Hansen Outstanding Graduate Student Selection Committee, Committee Member, 2020 – 2021. 
UNO Graduate Council, 2018-2021. 
UNO Graduate Policy and Planning Committee, 2018-2021. 
University Professorships Committee, 2017-2019 
UNO Digital Learning Coordinator Committee, 2017-2020. 
UNO / UNL Enrollment Management Taskforce, 2017-2018. 
Omaha Correctional Center Education Project, Advisory Board Member, 2017-2018. 
Chancellor’s Transition Advisory Team, 2017. 
Office of Research and Creative Activities Advisory Council, 2017. 
 
Sam Houston State University 
University Committees 
Tenure Policy Review Committee, 2015 (Provost Appointment)  
Chair’s Council, 2013-2016 
Academic Affairs Council, 2013-2016 
Graduate Council, 2012-2014 
SHSU Visioning and Planning Committee, 2012 
University President Search Committee, 2009-2010 
Vice-Provost of Academic Affairs / Dean of Graduate Studies Search Committee, 2009 
Faculty Research Council, 2009-2010 
Faculty Women’s Council, 2009-2010 
 
College of Criminal Justice Committees 
Executive Management Team, 2014-2016 
Meta-Assessment Committee, 2015-2016 
50th Anniversary Planning Committee, 2014-2015 
Chair, Graduate Standard and Admissions Committee, 2011-2013 





ASC Herbert Bloch Award Committee Member, 2017-2018 
ASC DCS Editorial Board, Handbook on Corrections and Sentencing, 2016-2019 
ASC DCS Dissertation Award Committee, 2016-2017 
ASC Executive Counselor, 2016-2019 
ASC Program Committee, 2015-2016 
ASC DCS Awards Committee, 2015-2016 
Chair, Teaching Award Committee, 2011-2012 
Teaching Award Committee, 2010-2011 
ASC Herbert Bloch Award Committee Member, 2008-2009 
Past Chair, Division on Corrections & Sentencing, 2005-2007 
Chair, Student Affairs Committee, 2005-2007 
Area Chair, Corrections, Program Committee Members, 2005-2006 
Chair, Student Affairs Committee, 2004-2005 
Chair, Division on Corrections & Sentencing, 2003-2005 
Program Committee Member, Corrections Area, 2003-2004 
Chairperson, Special Events Committee, Division on Corrections & Sentencing, 1999-2002 
Chairperson, Newsletter Committee, Division on Corrections & Sentencing, 2002-2004 
Awards Committee Member, Division on Corrections & Sentencing, 2000-2002 
Invited Paper Discussant, Division on Corrections & Sentencing, 2000 
Steering Committee Member, Proposed Division on Corrections & Sentencing, 1999 
Local Arrangements Committee, American Society of Criminology, 1998 
 
Academy of Criminal Justice Sciences 
Chair, Awards Committee, 2023-2024. 
Deputy Chair, Awards Committee, 2021-2023. 
Chair, Awards Subcommittee on Outstanding Book, 2022-2023. 
Executive Counselor, Corrections Section, 2014-2016 
MacNamara Award Committee, 2009 
Panel Chair, Prison Potpourri, 2009 
 
Manuscript/ Book Review:  

1. Addictions 
2. American Journal of Criminal Justice 
3. Applied Psychology in Criminal Justice 
4. Cambridge University Press 
5. Criminal Justice and Behavior 
6. Criminal Justice Policy Review 
7. Crime and Delinquency 
8. Criminology 
9. Criminology and Public Policy 
10. Family Violence 
11. International Journal of Offender Rehabilitation 
12. Journal of Contemporary Criminal Justice 
13. Journal of Criminal Justice 
14. Journal of Developmental and Life-Course Criminology 
15. Journal of Experimental Criminology 
16. Journal of Family Issues 
17. Journal of Research in Crime and Delinquency 
18. Justice Quarterly 
19. 



21. NYU Press 
22. Prevention Science 
23. Routledge 
24. Sage 
25. Sexual Abuse: A Journal of Research and Treatment 
26. Sociological Spectrum 
27. Psychology, Crime and Law 
28. The Prison Journal 
29. Trauma Care 

 
Grant Proposal Reviewer for Center for Disease Control, National Institute of Justice, Bureau of Justice 
Assistance, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention and State Secretariat for Education, 
Research, and Innovation – COST program (Switzerland). 
 
Final Report Review: NIJ/COPS Office 
External Reviewer for various tenure and promotion cases 
 

COMMUNITY AND GOVERNMENTAL SERVICE ACTIVITIES 
Consultant (Pro Bono), The Documentary Group, Heidi Christenson, 2011 
PROBONO Grant Writing: 

Harris County District Court – BJA Justice and Mental Health Collaboration Program Grant -Mental 
Illness Treatment and Services Assistance (MITSA) Program 
American Correctional Association - OVC  
Fremont County, Nebraska – COPS Microgrant, 2021 

Texas Community Justice Assistance Division – Research Council, Board Member, 2007-2009 
Maricopa County Adult Probation Department, Pro Bono Consultant. 
Maricopa County Attorney’s Office, Pro Bono Consultant, 2001 
Violence Prevention Initiative, Consultant, 2000-2001. 
 
Consultative Expert Witness, Sabata v. Nebraska, 2018-19. 
 

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS 
American Society of Criminology, Academy of Criminal Justice Sciences, Academy of Experimental 
Criminology, American Correctional Association, American Jail Association, Metro Chief’s Association 
Member (Nebraska) 
 

AWARDS AND RECOGNITION 
2023 Academy of Criminal Justice Sciences Outstanding Mentor Award recipient. 
2022 U.S. Attorney for the State of Nebraska Law Enforcement Coordinating Committee / County 

Attorneys Association Community Engagement Award recipient for Contributions to the Criminal 
Justice System. (Only two awards have ever been granted.) 

2018 American Society of Criminology Division on Corrections and Sentencing Distinguished Scholar 
Award recipient. 

2012 Recognized as one of the “Most Prolific Female Scholars in Elite Criminology and Criminal Justice 
Journals, 2000-2010” in Weir and Orrick’s 2012 Journal of Criminal Justice Education article, 
DOI:10.1080/10511253.2012.709258. 

2010 Sam Houston State University Mentoring Award nominee.



2005 

https://www.wowt.com/2022/08/25/omaha-bellevue-police-find-good-bad-social-media/

